other subsidiaries’ functional currency is HK$. However, certain bank balances and deposits placed with

securities brokers are denominated in currencies other than HK$.

Assets

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollar (“USD”) 165 93

RMB 72,868 29,195

Total 73,033 29,288

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but the management monitors foreign

exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the needs arise.

62 COSMOPOLITAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2012

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(a) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group mainly exposed to USD and RMB. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably

possible change of 5% in exchange rate of HK$ against RMB while all other variables are held constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the end of each reporting period for a 5% (2011: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

RMB

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit

 for the year, net of tax effect

 – if HK$ weakens

  against foreign currencies (3,049) (1,223)

 – if HK$ strengthens

  against foreign currencies 3,049 1,223

A change of 5% (2011: 5%) in exchange rate of HK$ against each foreign currency does not affect other

components of equity.

No sensitivity analysis was prepared for USD because HK$ is pegged to USD. The fluctuation and impact is

considered immaterial.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the

year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 63

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2012

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)